Case Number(s): HDP-2015-0369 PR-2015-048433
Contact: Steve Sadowsky, 512-974-6454

Public Hearing: May 18, 2015 Historic Landmark Commission

Ellen Richards
906 Bouldin Avenue, Austin, TX 78704
Comments:

| object to the proposed demolition of a home located at 901 Dawson Road, Austin, TX 78704, in the
Bouldin Creek Neighborhood.

Bouldin Creek is historically a working class neighborhood characterized by one story homes of
approximately 1000 square feet. Established beginning in the 1920s and 1930s, Bouldin was one of the
first “suburbs” established south of the river after easier access was made possible with the
construction of the concrete Congress Avenue bridge in 1910. In the early 1900’s a significant portion of
Bouldin was home to an entire community of freed slaves, formerly owned by farmer James Bouldin.
Other people moved to South Austin because it was more affordable than property north of the river.

As a 25+ year resident of this neighborhood, | have witnessed significant change in Bouldin. | have seen
the aging and passing of many of long time residents as well as families who have been in this
community for multiple generations being bought out by the highest bidder. But until recently, the
overall character of the neighborhood has been maintained. In the last couple of years, the intense
interest in living near downtown combined with significant new wealth, has brought drastic changes to
this neighborhood. In my immediate vicinity numerous houses have been demolished and replaced by
enormous homes that dwarf the characteristic homes of Bouldin. Many of these new homes lack
significant architectural design features as developers have sought to maximize the coverage on each lot
without regard to design.

The home at 901 Dawson is located on a unique block — of the ten homes on this block, 9 are original.
Each corner of the block is anchored by a stone house, one of which is 901 Dawson, and is likely the only
block remaining in the neighborhood with four homes of this type. These four homes are characteristic
of the Bouldin neighborhood, all being constructed of Austin stone. Each of the four homes is located on
3 lots, creating a sense of grandeur in this once working class neighborhood. Set back from the street,
each home at one time had a low rock wall marking the property boundaries. These homes are the
essence of the neighborhood fabric. Without them, Bouldin becomes just another unidentifiable cluster
of houses without anything to knit them together into a neighborhood. This particular block is located at
the crest of the hill in Bouldin. As you travel south on Dawson, all but one of the original homes are gone
until you reach 901, which stands out in its placement and design. The deep pitch of the gabled roof is
fabulous to behold.

| recently renovated my stone house at 906 Bouldin and preserved the character and appearance by
adding onto the back of the home along Ramona Street. From the front, you cannot tell that 900 square



feet was added to the home. It is an excellent example of what can happen when an individual invests in
not only a personal home, but the preservation of the unique character of the neighborhood.
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Contreras, Kalan

From: Johnson, Elizabeth

Sent: Monday, May 18, 2015 12:34 PM

To: Limbacher, Laurie - BC; jawilli@grandecom.net

Cc: Sadowsky, Steve; Contreras, Kalan

Subject: RE: Request to postpone HLC Cases at 3814 and 3816 Duval
Mr. Williams,

As the staff is requesting a postponement and not the applicant, we will have to have a public hearing for the
postponement. At a public hearing those that are in favor or are against the postponement will have an opportunity to
speak on the record their reasons for their support or opposition to the postponement.

If the case is not postponed, another public hearing regarding request for a Certificate of Appropriateness for the new
construction will occur as well.

Beth Johnson, AICP

Deputy Historic Preservation Officer

Historic Preservation Office

City of Austin Planning and Development Review Dept One Texas Center 505 Barton Springs Rd 5th Floor P.O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767

(512) 974-7801

(512) 974-6054 fax

www.austintexas.gov

Hello,
| am forwarding your correspondence to the CHPO staff, for the record.

| believe the staff recommendation is to postpone action on this item, but that may require a public hearing and a vote
by the HLC to accomplish. The CHPO staff can tell you more about that.

Thanks.

Laurie Limbacher
Historic Landmark Commission member



contrerask
Rectangle


Sent: Friday, May 15, 2015 2:00 PM

To: Limbacher, Laurie - BC; Rosato, John - BC; Galindo, Mary - BC; Leary, Daniel - BC; Myers, Terri - BC; Roberts, Andrea -
BC; Wolfenden-Guidry, Leslie - BC

Subject: Request to postpone HLC Cases at 3814 and 3816 Duval

To the Historic Landmark Commission members:

| am writing to request that you postpone your decisions for two cases that are on the Historic Landmark Commission
agenda on Monday, May 18th. The two cases are for new construction on vacant lots at 3814 Duval and 3816 Duval,
within the boundaries of the Hyde Park Local Historic District. At this time, many Hyde Park neighbors have concerns
with the proposed development and designs on each of these properties, including impervious cover disputes that could
change the designs, discussions on siding materials that could change the designs, conflicting permit reviews of the two
properties, and an upcoming City of Austin arborist's review which could also bring about more design changes.

Until these issues are resolved with the developers proposed designs, | would like to request that the Historic Landmark
Commission postpone their decisions for these two cases. That will give the developers more time to make the
necessary design changes, so that a more accurate representation of the designs can be presented at a future Historic
Landmark Commission meeting.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.
Sincerely,

John Williams

4307 Avenue F

Current Steering Committee member of the Hyde Park Neighborhood Assoc.
(HPNA), and most recent former past president of HPNA

Laurie Limbacher
Historic Landmark Commission

IMPORTANT NOTICE: The City of Austin provides e-mail addresses for members of its boards and commissions for their
use as board members. This address should not be used for private or personal messages. The views expressed in e-mail
messages reflect the views of the authors alone, and do not necessarily reflect the views of any board or commission of
which the author may be a member. In particular, the views expressed here do not necessarily reflect those of the City
of Austin, or any of its departments, employees or officials. E-mail messages may be subject to required public disclosure
under the Texas Public Information Act.
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Contreras, Kalan

From: Limbacher, Laurie - BC

Sent: Monday, May 18, 2015 12:30 PM

To: Dorinda Scott

Cc: Sadowsky, Steve; Johnson, Elizabeth; Contreras, Kalan

Subject: RE: [zilker] A.D. Stenger Homes - 1000 Lund Street - Historic Landmark Commission - 7

pm Monday, May 18, 2015 [13 Attachments]

Hello,
I am forwarding your correspondence to the CHPO staff, for the record.

I believe the staff recommendation is to initiate historic zoning on this item, but that may require a public hearing and a
vote by the HLC to accomplish. The CHPO staff can tell you more about that.

Thanks.

Laurie Limbacher
Historic Landmark Commission member

From: Dorinda Scott

Sent: Saturday, May 16, 2015 6:56 PM

To: Limbacher, Laurie - BC; Rosato, John - BC; Galindo, Mary - BC; Leary, Daniel - BC; Myers, Terri - BC; Roberts, Andrea
- BC; Wolfenden-Guidry, Leslie - BC

Subject: Fw: [zilker] A.D. Stenger Homes - 1000 Lund Street - Historic Landmark Commission - 7 pm Monday, May 18,
2015 [13 Attachments]

As you see below, this definitely is an historic home and should NOT be demolished, though could have repairs, but NOT
rebuild, which is tear down all but door, rebuild from ground up, then take out door and replace. Thatis NOT a rebuild,
but a demolish. DO the RIGHT thing here. We don't have a lot of Stenger homes left. | live in his third home built.

PROPOSAL

Demolish a ca. 1957 A.D. Stenger design house.

ARCHITECTURE

The house is an A.D Stenger mid-century modern house Tri-Spilt level home. Itis a

frame with stone veneer on the front of the building and an angular roof.

RESEARCH

1000 Lund Street was built in 1957 by A.D Stenger. It was showcased in May 1957 as Austin Association of
Home Builders Home of the Month. A.D (Arthur Dallas) Stenger was a prominent mid-century modern
designer/builder in Austin. He got his start after passing his professional licensing exam in 1950 while a
student at University of Texas School of Architecture. Leaving UT before completing the program, Stenger
jumped into the post-war housing boom. Stenger was often compared to prominent California developer
Joseph Eichler in the design sensibility and open living areas prominent in his designs. A “Stenger” home has
low pitch gable roof, pronounced rafter tails, post and beam construction, and conservative foot print with most
buildings being under 1500 square feet, and exposed beams and decking. Stenger also often included walls of
collected stone, gable ends that terminate in a projecting point and cantilevered structural systems.

Lund St and the surrounding streets within South Lund Park are an area where A.D Stenger focused and built
many houses.

This specific house was completed in 1957 and the first listing in the city directories for the property was in
1959 when Bill Hoover, a merchandise manager at Carpenter Paper was renting the home. Starting in the mid
to late 1960s, the home was owned by Thais Freda Bullard, the daughter of pioneer volcanologist, geologist

1
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and geophysicist Fred Bullard who taught for many years at University of Texas. Thais was a graduate of
University of Texas in 1951 and owned the property from the late 1960s until the late 1980s. She was always
listed as living in the house in unit a and she had various renters in unit b, the efficiency unit. By 1992 the
property had been converted into 3 different units and were all being used as rentals

STAFF COMMENTS

The property is not listed in any City surveys.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends initiating a historic zoning case. This house has architectural and historical significance as
an A.D Stenger house that was highlighted as a Home of the Month. The house exemplifies many Stenger
design components including the use of stone and taking advantage of the topography of the land in the
design and orientation of the building.
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City Directory Research, Austin History Center By City Historic Preservation Office

March, 2015

1992 a. Gerald Shaw, renter, employed at Radian

b. Elizabeth Jackson, renter, no occupation listed

c. Marly Brophy, renter, student

NOTE: Both Elizabeth Jackson and Marly Brophy were listed as new occupants

1985-86 a. Thias Bullard, owner, no occupation listed. b. David Knoll, renter, no occupation listed

1981 a. Thais Bullard, owner, apartment manger

b. David Knoll, renter, architect at Jackson Architects

1977 a. Thais Freda J Bullard, owner, no occupation listed b. Richard Anderson, renter, no occupation listed
Note: Daivd Knoll is not listed in the directory

1972 a. Thais Freda J Bullard, owner no occupation listed. b. Richard Phelan, renter, free lance writer
NOTE: Property is listed as in investment . Richard Anderson is not listed in the directory

1969 a. Thais Freda Bullard, owner engineer scientist at Tracor Inc.

b. Frank M. Denton, renter, journalist with Long News Service located in the State Capitol Building.

Note: Richard Phelan is not listed in the directory.

1963 Bill D. and Lillah Hoover, rentesr, Merchandise manager at Carpenter Paper located at 2201 E 6" Street.
Note: Thais Freda Bullard is living at 2902 Harris Park Avenue and Frank Denton is not listed in the directory.
1959: Bill D. and Lillah Hoover, renters, Merchandise manager at Carpenter Paper located at 2201 E 6" Street.
1958: The property is not listed in the directory.
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D.3-7 )
OWNER __ Freda Bullard ADDRESS _ 1000 Lund Street
PLAT 74 LOT 8 RIK B
SUBDIVISION South Lund Park
QCCUPANCY Bedroom Storage & Bath

OWNERS

BLD PERMIT # 102065 pATE  1-19-67 ESTIMATE 1,600.00
CONTRACTOR Andy Ledesma NO, OF FIXTURES 5
WATER TAP REC # SEWER TAP REC #

Frame Addition to A Residence

384 sqft
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Reply viaweb post e Reply to sender e Reply to group e Start a New Topic ¢ Messages in this topic (1)

Check out the automatic photo album with 7 photo(s) from this topic.

Ideas are from the poster only.
Thanks for posting friendly and neighborlylike.

http://www.zilkerneighborhood.org website (1) ==
http://tinyurl.com/pkk8hww Contractor Database ==
http://groups.yahoo.com/group/zilker/ listserv-site ==
http://www.main.org/znaweb/rectime.html Recycle Date ==

VISIT YOUR GROUP

New Members

= |
* Privacy * Unsubscribe « Terms of Use

Laurie Limbacher
Historic Landmark Commission

IMPORTANT NOTICE: The City of Austin provides e-mail addresses for members of its boards and commissions
for their use as board members. This address should not be used for private or personal messages. The views
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Contreras, Kalan

From: Johnson, Elizabeth

Sent: Monday, May 18, 2015 1:53 PM

To: Contreras, Kalan

Subject: FW: 3814 & 3816 Duval St. Properties - HLC review for May 18 meeting

Late citizen comments
Beth Johnson, AICP

Deputy Historic Preservation Officer

Historic Preservation Office

City of Austin Planning and Development Review Dept
One Texas Center 505 Barton Springs Rd 5th Floor
P.O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767

(512) 974-7801

(512) 974-6054 fax

WWwWWw.austintexas.gov

From: Rodney Gibbs

Sent: Monday, May 18, 2015 1:53 PM

To: terrimyers@preservationcentral.com; Myers, Terri - BC

Cc: Johnson, Elizabeth; Sadowsky, Steve

Subject: 3814 & 3816 Duval St. Properties - HLC review for May 18 meeting

Dear Ms. Myers:

I am writing to express my concerns about two properties on the agenda for tonight's HLC meeting: 3814 and
3816 Duval St. I own and live in 3812 Duval, which shares a boundary line with 3814 Duval.

Since the developers had not contacted any of the residents of the properties surrounding their developments as
of their presentation before the HLC informal meeting last Monday, | initiated a meeting with them and my
neighbors. Five neighbors and two members of the Hyde Park DRC attended the meeting with the developers
on their two lots last Thursday, May 14.

We voiced our concerns about several issues regarding the Hyde Park LHD and the NCCD, which I will
delineate below. We also voiced our concerns about issues with parking, impervious cover, drainage and trees,
which we are voicing to the appropriate review bodies of the city.

The developers agreed to consider some changes and refused others. The ones they agreed to consider will
considerably alter their plans currently before the HLC. Because of these potential changes, as well as the other
issues surrounding these properties with zoning and tree reviews, | ask that the HLC postpone consideration of
these properties until a future meeting. This will give the developers time to update their plans and give the
neighbors adequate time to review any changes they offer.

Thank you for your help ensuring that these two developments adhere to all legal requirements of the Hyde Park
1
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LHD and NCCD.
Best regards,

Rodney Gibbs
3812 Duval St.

The following is a summation of the concerns | have with the proposed developments on 3814 and 3816 Duval
Street:

Scale

The ancillary dwellings of each development are designed as large, separate houses with their own styles and
roof forms. They do no look like ancillary or even connected dwellings. In keeping with the style of adjacent
structures on the block, the proposed ancillary dwellings should relate to the design and scale of their front
units.

Architectural Elements

The four dwellings are a pastiche of materials and styles that do not reflect the houses on either side of them,
nor on the 3800 block of Duval. Five of the six houses that share the west side of Duval with the proposed
properties are brick bungalows, and the sixth house is wood bungalow with narrow, horizontal lap siding. The
proposed developments mix horizontal and vertical lap siding at a scale larger than houses on the block, plus
they throw in cedar shakes, which are not evident on the block. The new developments should reflect the style
of the block by using either brick or horizontal, narrow lap siding and not mixing styles on once facade.

Walkways

The LHD requires walkways from the street to the front door. Both of these properties' plans include no
walkways, nor do they include walkways in the rear from parking areas to the front or back houses. When |
asked the developers about walkways, they said they intend to build them from concrete or stone but feel they
are not required for the plan. Since the walkways are required by the LHD, | ask that the plans be required to
reflect the actual walkways that they intend to build.

In addition, with the current plans already at 44.98% impervious cover, | am concerned that the addition of
walkways will push these proposed houses over the legal limit.

Setbacks and Elevations

The proposed developments would be the only houses on the 3800 block of Duval with a slab foundation. All
other houses have pier and beam, and thus other houses on the block sit approximately three feet above ground
level. All surrounding houses have three or more steps to their entrances. The proposed developments should
match that height and style.

Porches

Contrary to recommendations in the LHD, the front porches on each lot's front house is not at least seven feet
deep. I ask that these new houses match the style of houses on either side of them as well as the rest of the block
and expand the size of their porches.

Windows

The window shape and placement on the sides and back of the buildings are unrelated in style to the front
facades. | am also concerned that their narrow horizontal windows along the sides, in particular, are not in
keeping with the craftsman style of the neighborhood. This is important to me because my house will be less

2



than eight feet from the south face of the 3814 Duval houses. (My 1938 house was built less than three feet
from the property line, and the developers plan to place their house five feet from the property line.) I ask that
the fenestration pattern on the side and rear of these new projects match the front facade of the development and
that of adjacent houses.

Parking

Each project calls for four tandem parking spots, including two spots at a right angle from the driveway. The
plans only show an eight-foot radius for the right-angle turn. Such a tight turn radius is not tenable and will
tempt residents to use the small backyard between the front and rear units as a turn-around zone or a permanent
parking area.

The parking issue is exacerbated by the fact that parking is prohibited on both sides of Duval on the 3800 block.
Plus, busy bikes lanes line both sides of the street. With no street parking to alleviate pressure from eight cars
squeezed onto these two narrow lots, the entire back area could likely become a parking lot.

Rodney Gibbs
M (512) 825-8021
Twitter: @rgibbs
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PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an application
affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval or
denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a specific
date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later than 60
days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a board
or commission by:
« delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of concern
(it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a notice); or
« appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;
and:
+ occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;
« is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or
« is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that has
an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of the
subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 14 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.ci.austin.tx.us/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the board or commission (or the
contact person listed on the notice) before or at a public hearing. Your
comments should include the board or commission’s name, the scheduled
date of the public hearing, and the Case Number and the contact person
listed on the notice.

Case Number(s): HDP-2015-0315 PR-2015-040680
Contact: Steve Sadowsky, 512-974-6454

Public Hearing: May 18, 2015 Historic Landmark Commission
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Comments:

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:
City of Austin

Planning and Zoning Department

Steve Sadowsky

P. O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-8810

Fax Number: (512) 974-9104
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Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
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If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:
City of Austin

Planning and Zoning Department

Steve Sadowsky

P. O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-8810

Fax Number: (512) 974-9104
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May 15,2015

Dear Members of the Historic Landmarks Commission:
We are writing in regards to properties to be developed at 3814 and 3816 Duval, Austin, TX 78751.

Our property shares the west property line of 3816 Duval. Our address is 3815 Avenue H and sits on a
corner lot. We have owned and lived on this property for over twenty years. The residents of the
proposed ancillary dwelling at 3816 will have a direct view into our back yard.

We held a site visit with the developers and a number of neighbors last Thursday and this letter is a
summation of our concerns about the development. We discussed these issues with the developers and
want to insure that the HLC insures that these elements meet all of the legal requirements of the LHD and
the NCCD.

GENERAL CONCERN OVER MASSING AND SCALE:

We have not seen an image/photo that juxtaposes the proposed construction with the adjacent properties
and are concerned with the scale and massing. Also, as stated in the HL.C’s Certificate of
Appropriateness, we support insuring that the front/back units have similar general features (roof slope,
siding, window trim, etc.) to insure they look like a related-complex.

SETBACK AND FIRST FLOOR LEVELS:

Want to insure that the setbacks and the first floor levels are the same as the adjacent homes. Concern
that the adjacent pier and beam homes will be higher than proposed development.

: i
- R

WINDOW PLACEMENT: =

The small, horizontal windows used on the backside of the dwellings are not “typical of the [craftsman]
style” as cited in the HLC’s Certificate of Appropriateness.

NO FRONT PATHWAY:

A front pathway to both houses is omitted from the design, yet it is recommended in the HLC’s
Certificate of Appropriateness. This would take the plan over 45% impervious cover.

Note, there is also no coverage for any back stoop or patio. Any owner wanting to add a front pathway or
patio or stoop would have to apply for a variance, however if granted, would exceed allowable
impervious cover.

SIDING:

We asked the developers to use only narrow lap siding (less than 6” — we pointed out a house diagonally
across the street with acceptable horizontal lap siding) on the entire facade of the units with no vertical
batten — as the Certificate of Appropriateness cites.



WINDOW TRIM:

Insure that window trim on all four sides of the homes/ancillary dwellings include a lower sill and are not
just trimmed with flat wood. Concerned that narrow horizontal windows are not in keeping with
windows

DRIVEWAY S AND PARKING:

While the single lane driveway runners are amenable, tandem parking in Hyde Park only allows up to
two cars and these properties require off street parking for four cars.

The turning radius for the front driveway, to remove two parking spots from the main driveway “tandem”
requirement is too small and does not meet code. The minimum turning radius is 25’ and the designed
radius is 8’.

TREE CARE:

While tree care does not fall under the purview of the HLC, there is concern over the proximity of the
driveway runners to the trunk of the heritage pecan north of 3816 and the large pecan to the south of
3814. The City arborist will be required to inspect and approve the driveway placement.

Ann S. Graham
People + Art = Building Community
Producer - Consultant - Liaison

(512) 914-8096
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RESTRICTIONS

NO RESTRICTIONS LISTED IN TITLE COMMITMENT.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOTS 14, 15 AND 16, BLOCK 4, ARBOLES ESTATES, SECTION NO. 3, A SUBDIVISION IN TRAVIS
COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT RECORDED IN VOLUME 3, PAGE 241, OF
THE PLAT RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS.

TO THE LIEN [IOLDER AND / OR OWNERS OF THE PREMISFS SURVEYED AND TO:

AUSTIN TITLE COMPANY
1 DO HEREDBY CERTIFY THAT THIS SURVEY WAS MADE ON THE GROUND
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PROPERTY LEGALLY DESCRIBED [IEREON AND THAT THERE ARE NO
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F.LR.M. MAP INFORMATION ADDRESS

JUSTIN HUBBERT AND LAUREN HUBBERT
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AUSTIN, TEXAS 78729
(512) 249-8149 PHONE

(512) 331-5217 FAX
WWW ALLSTARLANDSURVEVING.COM
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Building Sketch

Client

Property Address 901 Dawson Rd

City Austin County Travis State TX Zip Code 78704
Lender Prosperity Bank
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Living Area Calculation Details
First Floor 1330.6 Sa ft 31x19 = 589
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Front of house view from Dawson
Road




Side view of house

;
>
>

Il'. 2.
SR i
2 e <
R .-*@‘il&.* ’
e aind T

ST b S R

faepde




Side of house on Ebony Street




Detached garage with damaged
garage doors




Showing where the gas is turned off
due to leak under house
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From: Sadowsky, Steve [mailto:Steve. adowsk ustintexas.
Sent: Wednesday, May 06, 2015 11:40 AM

To: David Rodewald; Contreras, Kalan

Subject: RE: 901 Dawson Rd. 78704

Yes, with a documentation package. | finished the research yesterday, and there is nothing to
qualify this house as a landmark.

Steve Sadowsky

Historic Preservation Officer
City of Austin, Texar

974-6454

From: David Rodewald

Sent: Tuesday, May 05, 2015 5:33 PM
To: Contreras, Kalan; Sadowsky, Steve
Subject: 901 Dawson Rd. 78704

Hi Kalan and Steve,
Will this project be recommended for permit release at the next HLC meeting?
Thanks,

D A R Demolition
David Rodewald

PO Box 142028
Austin, TX 78714-2028
Phone 512-453-4646
Fax 512-453-5524
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Austin, TX 78705
od Descriptio Getginal Budg ’ o ]
: Work in Placa Stored Materials | Total To Balanca to Finish
Permits 50.00) $5.000.00
{Third Party Inspactions_ £0.00 $2.500.00
1-05_|General Conditions Project Management Fee $0.00) $25,000.00
106 |Genoral Conditions |Architectural ServicesiDrawings $0.00) $15.000.00
109 |Genersl Conditions Intarior Design $0.00) $1.000.00
1-13_|General Conditions Structural Enginesring £0.00 52.50000
1-13 _|General Conditions $0.00] $1.500.00
1-25_|General Conditions ___|Survey $0.00 £0.00
1-26 |Genoral Conditions Site Loyout $0.00 $0.00
1:27_|General Conditions Job Site Signage $0.00) $50000
Utitities - Electricity - Temporary $0.00| $500.00
Utilities - Watar - Temporary $0.00, $500.00
Gas Service $0.00 $0.00
147 _|Geners! Concitions Dumpster Cast - 30 Yord Roll Off $0.00) $1.500.00
1:52_|General Conditions Structural Demolition - Exterior Walls for Doors $0.00) 50.00
1-61 _|General Conditions lGenemi Demolition (Stags. Caspet. Walls. ect) 0 00| $0.00
163 |General Conditions Generat Lobor (Misc] $0.00 $5.000.00
190 _|Genera! Conditions Misc Supplies sgog} $10,000.00
Parking Lot - Repair, Ses. & Stripe $0.00) 5000 $0.00
Detention Pond Rehabilitation $0.00) $0.00 $0.00]
General Landscape Improvements su,ggi $15,000.00 su_ool
3-11_|Concrete Stucco Repairs - Exterior $5,00000 5000 $0.00) 55.000.00 s&o"
3-14 _|Concrete Foundation Repalr (Pier and Beam) $15.000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15.000.00 $0.00,
364 [Concrete Concrete - Misc Patch & Saw Cuts 50.00 so,ool $0.00 50.00 $0.00
{440 Masonry Istone - Pressure Wash | $1.000.00 suq $0.00) $1,000.00 50.00
50.00 5000 $0.00) $000 50.00]
$500 00 $0.00) $0.00) $50000 50.00
$500.00 $0.00) 50.00) $500.00 $0.00]
$500.00) 50.00 $0.00) $500.00 $0.00
sz.soa.ool 50.00] sw' $2.50000 50.00)
$15,000.00 $0.00) 50.00 515,000.00 50.00)
50.00) sT-_El 5000 s0.00 50.00
|Woods & Plastics i $7.500.00) 000 $0.00) $7.50000 $0.00)




$0.00) $0.00) 50.00
$0.00 $0.00) 50.00
$0.00) $0.00 §7.500 00
| $0.00 $2.500,00
| $0.00 $5.000,00

$0.00 50.060 $0.00)

30.00) 51.500.00 £0.00

8-10_|Openings Refocala Glass Panels From Exterior ta Interior $0.00/ $0.00 $0.00;

840 [Openi Misc Hardware $000 $1.000.00 $0.00

s0_Jopenings | Window Modifications $10,00000) $0.00 $10,000.00 50.00]
*9-20 Finishes Drywall (Hang, Tape. & Fioat $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,00000
931_[Finishes Ceramic Tile Repair in Kilchen $5.000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00
8-40 |Woods & Plastics Intorior Stain & Seal of Millwork as necded $0.00 $0.00] $0.00
o68_|Finishos Acoustical Ceiing Tile - Repalcement $0.00) $0.00] 50.00
560 _|Finishos ior P $10.000.00 5000} $10,000 00
980 |Finishes $10,000 00 $000 510,000.00
950 |Finishos $500.00) $0.00 $500 00
1041 |Speciatties |Buitding Signage | 30.00| $0.00 $0.00
(1080 |Specialties Bathroom Acosssaries | $0.00] $0.00) $0.00
[11-14 [Equipment/ Appliances [New apptiances | $5.000 00 $0. ool $5.000 00
[12-01 JFumishings |the Board Room Conferenca Tabla | $0.00 $0 ool $000
Plumbing - Misc & Fixturos $15,000.00 50.00] 15,000 00
Fire Sprinkler - Refurbish & Misc 50,00 5000 50.00
HVAC System - 7 Naw Units, Install. Tune. Repsir $10,000.00 $0.00) $10.000.00

16-01 |Electricel Electrical - Misc | $15,000.00] $0.00 $15,000 00 $0.00

[16-01 |Erectrical Light Fixtures, & Misc Parts I $2.500.00] $0 oo' $2.500 00 50.00]
50.00

|atomey Fees | $2.500,00) $0.00] $0.00) $2,500 00 o]

Builders Risk Insuranca ] $5.000 00| $0.00] 50.00] 5,000 00 s0 |

$251,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $251,000.00 $0.00

Amount Due This Billing: $0.00



I

Addendum to Draft Cemetery Master Plan—Statement about 3 acre tract of land east of Austin
Memorial Park Cemetery

The history of Austin Memorial Park Cemetery is documented in the Draft Cemetery Master Plan
beginning on page 357. This historic context documents the fact that portions of the original tract of
land that the City of Austin (City) purchased in 1941, which includes Austin Memorial Park Cemetery,
have been sold or designated for various purposes throughout the decades.

In 1992, the City Council officially designated the boundaries of Austin Memorial Park Cemetery by
Resolution # 920910-30 and specified that the boundaries would fall within the existing fence line. Per
Council's resolution, the cemetery boundaries did not include areas outside of the fence line, including
a three-acre tract to the east along Shoal Creek.

The Austin Parks and Recreation Department (PARD) has not conducted an engagement process
specific to this tract of land, but is aware, through area planning processes and neighborhood actions,
that there are divergent opinions about the best disposition of this tract of land. These opinions
include, but are not limited to the following examples:

o Some community members have voiced an interest in designating this three acre portion,
which was part of the 1941 original acquisition, as part of the Austin Memorial Park Cemetery
to be used as a “scatter garden” for cremated human remains.

e Some community members would like to see this three acre portion expressly dedicated by
City Council as parkland that is part of the Shoal Creek Greenbelt. It has been suggested that
this tract could provide a nature trail and/or pedestrian/bicycle connection.

PARD recommends that the long term plan for the use of the three acre portion of land be decided by
the Austin City Council following a community engagement process specific to this issue.

879
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The Rosewood Neighborhood Contact Team

1000 Glen Oaks Court, Austin, TX 78702
(512) 477-2352

April 11, 2015
Re: 2007 E. 12" Street Residential Project
To Whom It May Concern:

The Rosewood Neighborhood Contact Team (RNCT) has reviewed the plans for the above-noted
project, our chair met with the builder, and the Foster Heights Neighborhood Association has
discussed concerns and met with the builder. RNCT understands that the property is currently
zoned for commercial, although its current use and only recent use has been single family
residential. RNCT has concerns that adding three additional single family dwellings to a lot that
currently contains only one such house could significantly increase traffic on E. 12" Street in front
of the proposed project, but the builder has planned to encourage entrance and egress through
the alley at the back of the lot. In addition, the lot has a significant slope from west to east toward
a buried drainage easement. Despite some concerns, RNCT strongly supports infill housing, and
we have decided to support the decision of the Foster Heights Neighborhood, since they will be
most directly affected by the project.

After meeting with the builder, Mr. Jackson, on 3/24/15 at the site, discussing the project, and
viewing the preliminary site plan, Foster Heights Neighborhood has determined that the residential
project would be a positive addition to the neighborhood, and Foster Heights Neighborhood
Association is in favor of the proposed project going forward.

The neighborhood is not in opposition to a reduction of the east side-yard setback from 15 feet to
5 feet, as long as the City of Austin determines it is feasible to do so. We understand that such a
reduction of the setback is restricted solely to the east property line border (Alamo Street side).
Both RNCT and Foster Heights would urge that during demolition, as well as during construction,
any and all Heritage Trees on the property be protected and preserved with wooden planks
surrounding their trunks and temporary fencing encompassing the trees' drip lines.

Sincerely,

Jane Rivera, President



	late citizen comments 2_
	901 Dawson Road
	late citizen comments 2
	Memo Style10
	Memo Style8
	Memo Style9
	Objection Form (506 Lockhart Dr.) - May 18th Hearing (3rd) Hist. Comm

	late citizen comments and meeting docs

